ACT 61

H.B. NO. 2679-82

A Bill for an Act Making Appropriations for Counsel and Other Services for Indigent Defendants in Criminal and Related Cases.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. This Act is recommended by the Governor for immediate passage in accordance with section 9 of Article VII of the Constitution of the State of Hawaii.

SECTION 2. This Act amends Act 22, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981.

SECTION 3. SECTION 2, Act 22, First Special Session Laws of Hawaii, 1981 is amended to read:

"SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of  $[$400,000]^{1}$  5700,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1981-1982 and  $[$400,000]^{1}$  8800,000 or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 1982-1983 to be expended by the department of budget and finance (BUF 101) for the purposes of this Act."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 5, 1982.)

**ACT 6**1

Notes
1. Prior to amendment, a comma followed the \$400,000.

.